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BEN - BRSR  HREN - SRRESSHEE  BAESRGERTENERE SRR - BRTH N ) SR DRTEADNRERENR2EWIMRE » 2019 FEIUEY 128 HRE - 35,984 ARBBYIG B
TR E AT T B AR TN B0 Wi ERBE T ABALR N RAT MBI EELE « SRBER FTEllARAF 2 46,623 /N - IR T AR REA—EIMER - BRRCRED TR EAEREELRENEEMN - DEERTP KR

BT E R ET R RIE e M E A B TR AR E EANBEILE - ANRAKEFENANREIZEREEN  AREARSECHETFPRAEART @ AXBIRCARHEFETERE

178 BN EBEFARRLERZEFERHTHIEE - 2019 FAQRAE TR FRAAANEFTHZEPBAERLLAIGET R 7%
RERTHEFEFEZRUREZFES  TAESFSBEREEGRHE "CA-18800 EEXBERELEXEHTBEERFRX, A

BIERIER LR BIER - RITERTAEFBFBINZ KRR - BFMELONBRESZMERNEE > YA FFXEFEXRE ,‘ S
AHBRHEINER IR E -

2019 F » TRABRITARPEERBERNAZRULTNER TS  HE2 B IRERFELZTRFEEE  RINABRBTFEE R

BRTAANBHHTAEMER  #E T BHREE T RAEELEF , - 2018 ETAABAGERADHRABERNE REEY

KRGS EWSERV IR - B TRE= LA FREBRARETIVELEY ) - 2019 FEREERERAREEITH Way HlsR e g 14,442 25,538 45,586 46,623
BERELRIELE - I% AR 16,383 27,041 39,879 35,984
o EEAEEHZEMFEA ARREEEE g1y 11,828 11,568 10,986 10,912
BYEMRCRECRECREEEMELEAETD TH » KARST ARG THEGETEENRRE - LEIE—RAER G AZHFE 1.22 221 3.75 4.27

BERTHHIEER B E SRR -

:o T REETRAZS R

REEH /W - LAY |EmeEy (/J\H%)
TIRES

BElAR (1788 + PO +ERR) 3,132
HIFEBAEABIGE _ ¥E5E8 7 202 7
TEARIRIT  IEERIR E-leamning( S RUHBEERELENZER) 3 1,988 4
BN ERRTEFEETI T8 2 672 0.5
_ . ZUBRITHABRESAOEEERE () 16 223 16
TTARAE
X MERE 6 214 1
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. FTARANTBEEN

B I . __Ss=s ammms 9.1 ETEEEA;

L sssssEssssss

SEEEEENES AEE 2019 FETRARA 10912 A - ERBE8THA 351% BT 4% : BANEBETH - L EELHA
b & erfssereens 53.8% @ IS EIEMEE 2 GLbA 61.47% @ INEMEEIEME 2 GEbA 34.7% » HAEINEE & BRI 23.7% ; 2019 FEEA
soasasann . X
\©V E S . fEEhEr s [ BEE T
/};E/-:V\ SEEEEEEEES
sses 0 o i o ~ .
= & BEE (285 ) BETRARME o EFERETRAKRHED
BIHIE
4,121 1,724 5,845 nais; 4,120 7,444 20 4,121 7,444
017 & 7,447 1,297 8,744 By ! 3 B 0 3
~ 4121 7447 At 4121 7447
At 11,568 3,021 14,589
o = 3,866 1,816 5,682 B 3866 7,117 2 3866 7,117
ER A
2018 7z 7,120 1,376 8,496 BaR 0 3 368 0 3
R A SRR » TS S T A DR = 10,986 3,192 14,178 L8 3,866 7,120 =L 3,866 7,120
= & BRERE = ST
2019 B 2019 BB
PEE mmum@ﬁwﬁ ERRTESRS  WERDT - w2 s s
(FBE  DUDELERENS  HhEEUESERETNNE  AUSREST B 386 701 R 387 T8
2019 7 7,085 1,375 8,460 ‘
RS - FPIER T BT BRIV f’%%aﬁam ° R iy 1 4 A 0 3
GEl 10,912 3,226 14,138 a3t 3827 7085 & 3827 7,085

KATREIEZF (BS B R AEE S (Universal Declaration of Human
Rights)) ~ (BEAEIZ2IRIEAY (United Nations Global Compact)) £ (B4 TA H:ENETARBETASE  5—BEFARARESCET A - i ABSOOREREN TENRASE 3 /N (58 15 /)8 ) .
49 (International Labour Convention)) ZEIFR AREAKIPTIEEE < AREIRERSFRELE

ARA - WETKENERALENER

2018 FANFE " ARER ) - REBEREBSAR  REEREL2RS :0 EFEANIERE TR - Fi&2 - EEEE - RFEIE
RABBEREBEND » AAGERMEEERAR ; 2019 FREEE " AR T

I U T —— —
PR T R TR - BAEHESERR - R AR -_ FEEE | ARERER | MERFRLR | SR S

T NEIRE o A 30

30-50 534 2,360 1 2,889 4 2,894 25.02

Jm

RIRMENCEEEETE BBV ETHRESTERHMETERAE
2019 FAEEFERNE TR RATRERE 86% » Hr 88% 248 THHEET 5100 E 271 483 0 754 0 754 6.52
T | FIEMERHE » 88 2018 FFRF 6 (BR D2 - BE=EHMMFEAERE

A 30 0 770 2 764 4 770 6.65
TRERASFRFERFRRSL 11 BED%
T 30-50 593 4,906 4 5,495 0 549 47.54
S1LLE 230 948 0 1,178 0 1178 10.18
et 1,628 9,940 8 11,548 12 11,568 100
EAMEMABMLE (%) 1407 85.93 0.07 99.83 0.10 100
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TEREHE 2019 ERENBEERES
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2018 &
| v | mum [reum | smmnes | sREFRGER | HAR | A% |anmemAREc)

i 30 2 544 0 546 0 4.97

8 30-50 528 2,016 3 2,535 6 2,544 23.16
S1BIE 295 481 0 776 0 776 7.06

A 30 6 875 0 876 5 881 8.02

2z 30-50 630 4,294 8 4915 1 4,924 44.82
S1BIE 311 1,004 0 1,315 0 1,315 11.97

FEt 1,772 9,214 11 10,963 12 10,986 100

B ERBABINELE (%) 16.13 83.87 0.10 99.79 0.11 100

MESTHMERET

AEE 2019 FEAIERE TH#EAZMBT R
1329 N SHEET AR 12.18%  HA S
PS8 A 748 N 2019 FEINIERE T
PEERA ST 1,403 A BERIE T AR
12.86% - BHEBRE T ARSI 016 A It 787
Ao

FTARANTBEEN
S BEEERNERETE / BREE
13.64%
12.86%
11.86% 11.80%
9.10% 12.18% —=— FELR
9.60% —n— B
2016 2017 2018 2019

2019 FEAIERE TPHESTHET

i 30 4 513 0 517 0 517 474
8 30-50 509 1,970 1 2,469 9 2,479 22.72

S1RE 314 517 0 830 1 831 7.61

A5 30 3 839 0 835 7 842 7.72
. 30-50 610 4,149 4 4,744 11 4,759 43.61

S1BIE 350 1,134 0 1,482 2 1,484 13.60

e 1,790 9,122 5 10,877 30 10912 100
EAMERBABNLE (%) 16.40 83.60 0.05 99.68 0.27 100

i L REBEBEMRNK 0 ASTARARGIEEARA 2 ARNERELS -
2. BEBREEERERNET -

BEEEEASREMARR

B B
RS 1 0 -1 1 2 1 1 1 0
TTRES 11 30 19 12 30 18 12 27 15
TERERAT 28 18 -10 35 26 9 27 31 4
REBERAT 15 21 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
TTRAE 8 13 5 8 15 7 7 12 5
TAEAE 3 10 7 2 10 8 2 8 6
TTREIE 2 4 2 2 2 0 2 2 0
TLREIR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TAEBREE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TR 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
TAES 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 2 2
B 69 99 30 61 88 27 52 84 32

ﬂlyt

LD REBEMARE  EREBRASKRE 67 AL LEREBERS OERS - HAEERBEUAO -
2. EEERE > BEREERAZLI2 AGt-
3.2018 F— A RRAEBITIENET AR ZERITAN  WELUTKEERITREFETE -

e vy (] 2o s o o | <o | o | B | 8%
TTREE 3 5 1 9 5 7 0 12 15.91
TTRES 100 44 0 144 82 53 2 137 281 4,772 5.89
TCRIRAT 121 206 8 335 158 297 17 472 807 4,432 18.21
TTARAE 11 18 0 29 18 54 12 84 113 758 1491
TR 5 10 0 15 7 6 0 13 28 288 9.72
TTREE 27 10 1 38 19 4 1 24 62 374 16.58
TTRANE 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 14 7.14
TTRBIREE 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 17 11.76
TTRIREE 5 2 0 7 1 1 0 2 9 71 12.68
TTRER 1 2 0 3 1 1 0 2 5 54 9.26
A 273 297 11 581 291 425 32 748 1,329 10912 12.18
DELB (%) 20.54 22.35 0.83  43.72 21.90 31.98 241 56.28 100

i L EEXEBIE  ARNEESTASTTRAREHAS  KEFREKES -
2 HES TMRTETTE - $EETIAI = (FrEE TARS /FEIIRE T4 ) X 100
HERRALL = (BERF (AR) /FEETAH) X 100

2019 FEINIERS T PRERES THET

TTREE 4 3 2 9 2 1 2 5 14 132 10.61
TTRES 55 34 24 113 50 65 29 144 257 4,772 5.39
TCRERIT 107 256 44 407 113 372 50 535 942 4,432 21.25
TTARAE 8 16 4 28 8 iy} 7 57 85 758 11.21
TTREAE 5 7 2 14 3 11 0 14 28 288 9.72
TTREE 18 19 0 37 11 12 2 25 62 374 16.58
TTRAIE 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 14 14.29
TTRBIRRE 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 17 5.88
TR 3 1 0 4 4 1 0 5 9 71 12.68
TTREFSE 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 3 54 5.56
= 200 338 78 616 191 505 91 787 1,403 10912 12.86
DELBI (%) 1426 24.09 556 4391 13.61 35.99 6.49  56.09 100

2oL EBEEBN  AXERETRATAASEMAS  KEERERS -
2.EEBIETMETEE - BEBE T = (BB TR/ FEHRETHAS )X 100
CEEBS LA = (SEAES (AR /BB THE ) X 100

80



-
[ |
“ TEASE 2019 ERENBETRES
9.2 BAKNBA

BT

EBFHANSRIRBESR - BEATRAATRUSRERBLEELXAFENNDLERMS - RHAATRIAZEREEATR

REREE - 2019 FREEBERE T 2IURRE

RINS|IZTTEXMEF AT - BELHBAT BE

&8 THRISEEREARFE S - RFEREHEERERS INER -

P ROBRFRLES - ARAHINFETTEREREE MM - WAL THAE
REANTIEE - BEANBERA LI TERERE AR "

STRE/VE , HEETHIMRERRERS -

BB )| AR RETA R (Kirkpatrick Model) ZRETE (B8 Tz BEHGY - W& REABRETZERRDE - FREHHTET
ERAZ 2019 F2HESTERAEMENET - £ 'BEEMR, ~ TATER, ~ "RAE, &k "8E5R, FORAERTIE
EFMERILLS) - LLRFRR 3 £ 6 BRAH - L SEESHXFELDRSEUFRE 3 £ 20 EE2H - BRETHAATRA

AT BB RSHVERNETE ©

[ [20195ERETHEEE | 2018 FEAESTHEEMHE | BEtRESSTETE | SHSENTRERTE

BREKR 82% 77% 69% 74%
ATER 78% 72% 58% 67%
BAE 88% 82% 77% 85%
BEEHE 81% 78% 73% 73%

i RREENERAEE 3 FENRRANEXTHASTRAEENERTIIE SRS 25% -

FEEEAS EBENAMERS NERZEE IS

TE » 2019 R AS R EARSIAMN T

HRIREILR B TTASEEBRAR AR 2019 FEEEBRTFIIAE
L N TARESEEEKERRAEESSER T ATRRE
- N TAHEESESEHETSRREESSNY "SRR R ASIEEE,

& ETEF

FEEFREEGEAZEE - 2EE TIRERNBSENEE - XFEEREMERRES

REAEZRET (FEIMBNFRMET) NEF

BT=RETEERR  HREESEHRS
D R BANR - ERRAR - BERAEEK
ThE  RRERABAREE -

o BERREANETERRRZRRETD o

i BRRREANE TREBRR RET o

RFRHETHEER  FEERZETAR
HEBRIEEARRSU R R B 2R -

81

AAFIN 2003 F 1 ARk TS TDRNERSEBREE ) » OERARES TRIK
B - EEREERITER 5 2005 F 7 A | S TRRSEAIERRE - AAREH
BRI MOEIREES TIIRARIE 6% 55 RIS » NS TRASEAES -

RYEEE DRMEMNAEE  TASRETAAFOE  REEBEENNE T H
BESRE - RESTEEWR - RECHBRRS - DURERAKAE

AARE 2003 FF 8 ARk TETHRKE , - EISAEERESE - ARREER
SHEREE THEARRRRBRATRR

FLIEaRE  ROSERSEEEI TR B2 E TRREAT R HRRE NG -

RESPRIE RS ERBRR - BB A ESRREE TERR - EIARE
BB EEINE R BRI o

ANFIF 2003 F 1 B THIENEES,  ARRETESAEPREBLENS - ZEfShB e E8 @B REER - YT ALTEMEIINER
BE TR SEE TS O « (BEDZOMAIEE © ItHh - TAB T RNREGEUSHOBIRIER KX A 17+ B~ £ERRBEAITINES - NEHE
BATAERIEMHE TRFTEEEN - BES TAFENNEESERR © 2019 4F 10 BEEBHIEE RIESmHE) » W 20204 1 B 1 BEE -

. FTARANTBEEN

2019 FAREESHEEEERZEE TEABERKN 106.5 BT JHEETERB<BLE T HIRNERN 147 8T -

FREEFEBHER2RETH(A) FEEFERE2RETRANBER (fT7T) JHEETERZERRE T

20,190,000 BRER (ffT)
19,600,000 e
13852 bLY
13376
13458 1,500
' ‘ ' ' ' y ‘ '
2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019

REZEB SRS | EHARRRERROEGEEERES
fESNE ) - AARREFEEEERE2HE L 2HETY

FREFERBEREIHEEN
FETHH (FT) 1,076 1,090

BRI 2019 FSREEEERBRNETIHE TR, I A o

109 BT 0 8 2018 ZE1E 40 1.3% ; 2019 FEIRET T EBBE2
BET & "hAa#, B4 804 BT -

i FEEXZEREEREL - KEEBSISMAE - SRRRARNEEAH
EETE " SRUERARIESE 4 ) ATATEZABISEAT « R ~ E5FAR -
HEBERRBINA AT o

FEESEESIMFELLHIENAT - RRBPISTHER IR M ER ABREE - SREFEERE -

SEEEMEHELLE

. EEEE 110% 100%
=g
FRfE RIS EE 117% 100%
—RRE 118% 100%

1 BREEZERMPIEELULAS -
2 BIGRELE = BII9E / L% E -

AEBEREE TRERFNIESHIE « MBIERETS - BIFEEER - ERE - BURER - RERER - B TELREBEHN
M 0 W8 TNELBBEFH ARERFER - R /NEBES TR B RMEEES T ASTEMRY - IURBIR 3R L ER
FEERTAT - B TAERE - BEBBAT < 2019 FAEEZEBLEBRETEUR 768 A » HAZME L 61.85% » B4 38.15% » K2
REEE T HRILLGINRAERIBR

EFERAEHEERRET

REEERERERBEEEFETIH 20 154 174 12 157 169 13 131 144
NEFEEREBETIH 14 104 118 9 86 95 7 74 81
NEFEERERETH 6 55 61 7 56 63 3 59 62
1EEE (%) 42.86 52.88 51.69 77.78 65.12 66.32 42.86 79.73 76.54
RAIEEEREBE TH 5 60 65 6 55 61 7 56 63
@gigfgﬁé 12 @R R 4 35 39 1 28 29 6 39 45
BEE (%) 80.00 58.33 60.00 16.67 50.91 47.54 85.71 69.64 71.43

L ERERSE - (EFEERERE TR/ EFERERSTH) x 100
2. BERGE = (BIEEERR 12 RMEBNE TR/ BIFEERERE T2 ) x 100
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TAEE 2019 FEEMSEERES

& BANEFRE TR R5%t

FAERF AREREXNEEXBRRCER | HESRAY - BTSN « BXE « BRERNEEERENARIZSRE -
EEUEEBSEIEBNLTAT RRBE

AAT] 2003 FRIEREBMUBETA TR e 250,  ZBRENRREEARAHEELLR ; 52017 F 7 BEBE " R TAMER
BUAR - DEBRRNEME - ERE2HEREXAPTRENEEXEEY  NEBELUETEMNRM TR B5BTER, - BXE
THESESRREIE - HEET "HER - fElth - BEE ) MBTRE  FERLE TS ER NI ERARNELBAE -

AEEEEE TS S BRI - RUBASTE R TR ATHERIEATRTZIE - S AmAT
2EelE  ATRBEHRDE T2 NERSMEERERIGERE - ANAADEE T TATAS TORELNED  (KEER
BETTATBASEHRE - BDE THANGEENE  SPEEEATABRETSTER - AR EEEmE AR
RS o

RAREEZ AT ZRHIE

| SRR R | | EEERR - BUoR HEEE 1. AR B i/ 1. (R
EREAT MA 2. SRUEBIRE - IRFEAS / A% /EXCEL d 2. SR
2 BIEHE 3 SREERE - G ARER /4 2 BFFORSTR 3 R
3. BRI B2/ EERE 3. R
4, PRI 4. AL - R T AREREE - 12
5 EEEEIR BERRRE -
P 4 Yy o

2019 FARNFRFBRRINATFERRBEEALIEE - EXATHEE « BREBATIBERESAFE 20T :

REABAT FEER - TIRES BREND ¥R 1| RAATRZTATBHEULEE 95% ARTBHIBEF -

WMEERGERMEAZRSESAEMETELBAE 2 BRI EEKIE AIREE 1-3 AR AR -
EEALT PEBER - WERBIRIUIBEE EEITRISER « 280 3 SMTELEY TEIIBBIEE | MATEENE RS EEE
E%%ﬁ% %%ﬁ\wﬁ\%%ﬁﬁ%%¥%%§ﬁ\ﬁ%%ﬁf 12 SFERPRERERE > EHEESEBEREANERE

e NAEEREE  EAREERBAZBERBAZST BB R BT BB o

BREREN  DURABRRAREERERE BARER

WARES  ARBERBERIITIEESERER  AY

HEREEREESNEESEZERTARE -

RATEREEREY  SENARNSAEIR DK 1 OREHS EOEERAREA ARG SIS 15.2% -
sy ALABEBERN  KEROOREBUSHEE 2 EARGRERERRDEEIE  SKEEH 1% -
VAT RESEBREER 201 FRERDEEARNERS 3 SMBRTEIE  SHBRE  BRUENES - SE

s SN
" SERBEIIAR - RSB 39.7% o
FEEESNEEERES  AADSESMEARE 1. 2545 ASNE > 2R 9 A% MA -
SEATEIRSIBETY - BBKE WESHN ¥ 2 55 1,186 AR BN TRELELE o
BAm  BEREPFNSAN  ORATRENTE B 3. 8K 188 ARNHEAAS N EEIRE SIS LIS o
REHEH - ARTERTEAASEENEIRES 4. 28 19 ANNSBEERSE (MA) REESENA SHTE

MRST  sEwms . sUARSEABHSMMETENE  wemeE.
45+ LR (BN EBANTIREB S - RN
B A BB EBNIRE RS ELS - BHABRMBE
SRR (MA) REB BN ASETE LS
BE . LEBEEEBEEEEAL -
BHRAAFRSTEE BT HRBASHENT 1. 580 FIASHRRETRERED A -
BB ARUAADNRSIERAE 2010 FRMFERE 2. T8 217 GEASMBANFEEEE -
emay WEESARE SRSTEELTRBEIRING 3. 567 EH 9 CEBETRESH -
BEF s AR AEED R - 4. B30 FTARAFIFE SR £ 1,178 (A SH -
5. IEABBIAIE - 2 146 (BRI o
6. RRBABAFEEHFHE - 4 (BESH -

FTARANTBEEN

A/AEIERF Donald.L Kirkpatrick B FCH IR B RETARRE T (Kirkpatrick Model) » 4k REER ~ BEEX ~ TRREXR ~ BRER I HRNE
RERIEA TR B BREHE ©

B A
[”©\] 4 RERMERTTY : FBRRERMERONFEFETR IR -
o ROI=(FA 7535403l AR B AS ) [ R AR A

BRER  BRENER - RERREIREA L ERFR -

1EfFRTE  IRETHEERTF ERIRMNTR » sHEHSE BB -
2EMEE  EE ABERSBSFZIAE  AEETEENER
BRERNERIFEL -

1RIER : EEEAREAVRERER - sHEE T BT -

2REHH  RETRRENMNARKE - EITEEREHS -
SEERH G KB THWAEMRENRE - ETEE RS °

4 BEER | KETEERBRRRNTARE T2 ERRGEHE -

I
IRE: Level 3

@ RFERER Level 1

SRS ¢ BEE THNREHEEZENRZE -

AN BENEBRRCFE  AAREIEEEEEATL ST AT MR (IR 3R T 2019 FRIRER " 78
Bl ~ BEEIRGR 1 MVRHEARBRERERSEPRMER - BAHFER 2,857 ZRRIE - #5IRFRFEUE 514,265 /)\BF - LEZEFHEHN 30,303
N~ 3R 6.3% 5 BB T AR 10912 AE - FIEREANIERE TAYZIRSEHIR 47.1 /N - LEREIEIN 3.0 )\ - 3818 6.8%
AT » ARSKEIISFRINERER LHE - FERUETERE  BUHNEEEENN  MERFERAEIMNEREFRE - BF
LAl ARAARIARETRA ©

(8 A9 IE B S TRl ARERT2 At

2017 & 2018 & 2019 &
Y 3,243 3,210 2,857
=] 160,990 156,968 167,203
R g 319,028 307,210 321,797
Al ik sans gy - X
SRR 81,556 82,644 83,774
JEE TR 398,462 381,534 405,226
EllFswclis=1 480,018 483,962 514,265
BllEE-YNIN 306,194 280,680 259,449
£ 4,121 3,866 3,827
=z 7,447 7,120 7,085
BET#8%
SIRE 1,628 1,772 1,790
IEE TR 9,940 9,214 9,122
BTHA% 11,568 10,986 10,912
E: 39.1 40.6 43.6
. 8 42.8 43.1 45.4
F9E AT RS i
IR 50.1 46.6 46.8
JEEEB 40.1 41.4 44.4
I ARINRFEL (8 415 44.1 47.1
HlfRARLE (Fr) 48,000 42,130 37,840
FEHEAIIBRKE (FT) 4.149 3.835 3.468

&1 BT - MR REEBRCMEELISEE 12 A 31 HEREBARETERMSE -
2. IR ERRFERE 1 R 1 BE 12 B 31 BHMBERFEMN -
3B ARRBSFEE 1R 1 BE 12 B 31 BHBERFEMN -
4. FRFANIIRCE = JIRegsE / BTHRH
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FTIAREE 2019 FREMEEEIREE

AR

L
SET
(CSR)

EIzz
wE

MEERIREE

RUfEREL
RER:

RIZHEE

qu ‘ zi/wu ET@

BTV NN

ETHEAH

il

I A
( ”f‘inuﬂﬁ‘%/ﬂ'ﬁ
HEETHEAE)

u%%iw\_,
Il oA S L
”ﬁ/wp A/A

T4

i)

A#

1o

/!

TSI

A

(*% liRABRTEL ) B
AED)
RIZHE

sl
SR8 AR
ETHBAH
ST

=l B
TRAE)

SRR
BlEETS ST
Bl 5PN/

= THRAH

il

TS AT
GEF:t =]
THAZ)

Hi2EH
BlEEE S 2
lfRAE AR
EBTHAZ
FHEAZIHR

(= Jlmmansg/ 8
THAE)

228

9,370

6,912

1,112

8.43

1,823

6,308

11,568

0.16

228

9,370

6,912

11,568

0.81

28

385

1,018

11,568

0.03

170

31,712

20,798

11,568

2.74

232

16,141

5,876

1,499

10.77

26

7,130

14,923

10,986

0.65

181

18,465

7,059

10,986

1.68

33

990

1,879

10,986

0.09

216

36,278

30,164

10,986

3.30

228

26,669

12,661

1,445

18.46

67

10,700

10,937

10,912

0.98

77

16,372

10,162

10,912

1.50

28

768

1,596

10,912

0.07

189

36,599

22,856

10,912

BAE
KR

Bl
2R

TRTAl
HEERT
AR

AFHE
i
BERE

ARIZHBE
EllEsRlS? =
iR AR
ETHRAR
PN
(= AlImRERSE/ B
TRAZ)
EREs
Al eRAR &L
FERBAR

BTHRAH
FHEASENEH
( ”iin BEFE/ B
THRAZ)
SRIZAREY
Bl
”f‘in Ve }\l/\
ETHAH
FEHEARNEE
(=78 &
TRAE)
SRIZHREY
HIRARRT 2]
FIARHANR
BTHRAH
FEHEAZNEE
(=FlrAEnsg/ &
TRAZ)

D%*in A
EllEsls =
AR ANR

EBTRAR

T8 AZ IR
=lensg/ 8
THRARD

71

20,166

19,440

11,568

1.74

29

10,659

13,152

11,568

0.92

29

1,722

1,170

11,568

0.15

148

16,130

16,130

11,568

17

7,183

10,400

11,568

0.62

112

30,662

25,317

10,986

2.79

42

14,925

14,562

10,986

1.36

26

2,283

1,816

10,986

0.21

174

27,192

27,192

10,986

2.48

30

30,084

15,355

10,986

2.74

90

32,776

22,881

10,912

3.00

38

13,847

13,103

10,912

1.27

25

1,718

1,176

10,912

0.16

98

15,894

15,894

10,912

1.46

49

38,835

24,098

10,912

FTARANTBEEN

& BINEBE TAENThEER

AEETELEEERGI 2R THERRE ) ~ T HPEHNE | KRR E R ERE PR E TFERTEEY
RERRBERRBR - EUETRERFRAENERE « BAFEFAATBRESANERRRZSE - $$@73§ 2019 FERERIR IR
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Opinion Statement

Water Footprint

Verification Opinion Statement

This is to verify that:  yyanta Financial Holding Co., Ltd. AAERERRSG 2P
No. 66, Sec. 1, Dunhua S. Rd. ;{,?
Songshan Dist. EFE)
Taipei City, Taiwan % N

Foit @ E- £ 66 5L
Holds Statement No: WFV 035

Verification opinion statement
As a result of carrying out the verification of water footprint assessment, it is the opinion of BSI with reasonable
assurance that:

@ This verification is according to the water scarcity footprint assessment report of Yuanta Financial Holding Co., Ltd.

@ The system boundary is defined as an organizational boundary (Gate to Gate) by operational control approach for
water withdraw and an organizational boundary (Cradle to Gate) for water scarcity footprint assessment.

®  No material misstatements in this ISO 14046:2014 assertion was revealed.

The data quality of organizational water footprint with water assessment was verified to be acceptable against the
requirements of ISO 14046:2014.

This statement shall be valid for a maximum period of two years after the latest issue date on this certificate. Should
there be a change in the life cycle of the water footprint are being assessed, the validity of this opinion statement

7 A

Managing Director BSI Taiwan, Peter Pu

For and on behalf of BSI:

Originally Registration Date: 2020-05-18 Effective Date: 2020-05-18

Latest Revision Date: 2020-05-18 Expiry Date: 2022-05-17
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y and remains the property of BSI and is bound by the conditions of contract.

ClientDirectory or telephone +836 (02)2656-0333.
Taiwan Headquarters: 2nd Floor, No.37, Ji-Hu Road Nei-Hu Dist., Taipel 11492, Taiwan, R.O.C

A Member of the BSI Group of Companies.
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For and on behalf of BSI: WZ

Peter Pu, Managing Director BSI Taiwan
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Statement No:  SRA-TW-2019060
2020-05-09

‘Taiwan Headquarters: 2nd Floor, No. 37, Ji-Hu Rd., Ni-Hu Dist., Taipei 114, Taiwan, R O.C.

A Member of the BSI Group of Companics.
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Managing Director BSI Taiwan, Peter Pu
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The Britsh Standards Insttution i incorporated by Royal Charter. BSI Pacific Limited, Taiwan Branch 2th Floor, No.37, Ji-Hu Road Nei-Hu Dist, Taipei 11492

Taiwan Tel: 886 2656 0333
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Opinion Statement

Greenhouse Gas Emi ns
Verification Opinion Statement
This s to verify that:  Yuanta

inancial Holdings and its Subsidiaries =+ £ 42 % 2 7

No. 66, Sec. 1, Dunhua S. Rd. #
Songshan Dist. 10557
Taipei City 10557 ET
Taiwan (R.0.C.) P

Seit @ B 668

Holds Statement No: GHGEV 1711

#s 2 result of
reasonable assurance that:

roced 150 14064-3:2006, BSL with

@ The Greenhouse Gas Emissions with the Yuanta Financial Holdings and its Subsidiaies for the period from 2019-01-
01 to 2019-12-31 was verified, including the Direct greenhouse gas emissions 1,361.9380 tonnes of CO2 equivalent
o Jent, and

the other emission information is lsted in the attached table on the next page.
® No material misstatements for the 2015-01-01 to 2019-12-31 Greenhouse Gas Emissions calculation
were revealed.

“The emission factor for electrity for the year 2019 i not published by Talwan government so far, the emission
foctor used for lecricy i 0.533 klograms of Carbon Dioxide equvalent pe ki nsead which may potentilly
reslt n iffrent Greenhouse G Emision estmates.

The other ind data qualty
unacceptable in 0150 14064-1: 2018.

For and on benal of BS:

Managing Director BST Taman,
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